unaudited balance sheets of Tweeter as of this date with that of Sound Advice�s audited balance sheet as of January 31,
2001. The pro forma combined statement of income assumes that the merger took place on October 1, 1999 and
combines Tweeter�s and Sound Advice�s results of operations for a twelve month and a six month period. Sound
Advice prepares its financial statements on the basis of a fiscal year ending on January 31. The table below combines
Tweeter�s audited results of operations for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2000 with Sound Advice�s unaudited
results of operations for the twelve months ended October 31, 2000 and Tweeter�s unaudited results of operations for
the six months ended March 31, 2001 with Sound Advice�s unaudited results of operations for the six months ended
January 31, 2001.

73

Edgar Filing: SOUND ADVICE INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
Assumes a five-day average closing price of $21.00 per share of Tweeter common stock

Sound Pro
Forma

TweeterAdvice Pro
FormaBalance

3/31/011/31/01CombinedAdjustmentsSheet

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
 $26,282,706  $2,094,348  $28,377,054  $(400,000)B $�   (21,648,315)C   (6,328,739)D
Accounts receivable, net
  16,634,980   6,316,460   22,951,440   �   22,951,440
Inventory
  81,531,915   46,000,745   127,532,660   (300,000)A  127,232,660
Deferred tax assets
  2,493,610   1,412,154   3,905,764   3,905,764
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
  2,440,431   907,910   3,348,341   (172,916)N  3,175,425

Total current assets
  129,383,642   56,731,617   186,115,259   (28,849,970)  157,265,289
Investment in joint venture
  3,868,631   �   3,868,631   3,868,631
Long-term investments
  4,353,721   �   4,353,721   (3,025,000)M  1,328,721
Property and equipment, net
  61,445,691   17,870,476   79,316,167   79,316,167
Other assets, net
  728,483   509,452   1,237,935   1,237,935
Intangible assets
  �   �   �   3,905,000A,P,D  3,905,000
Goodwill, net
  41,255,052   6,721,876   47,976,928   1,840,423 A,M  128,086,964   75,269,108 A   300,000 A   1,138,505 A   1,562,000 P
Deferred tax asset, non current
  �   2,197,302   2,197,302   2,197,302

Edgar Filing: SOUND ADVICE INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 107

Total
 $241,035,220  $84,030,723  $325,065,943  $52,140,066  $377,206,009

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt
 $67,245  $1,569,569  $1,636,814  $(1,569,569)C $67,245
Amount due to bank
  4,877,864   2,899,440   7,777,304   7,777,304
Borrowings under revolving credit facility
  �   18,141,443   18,141,443   (18,141,443)C  6,450,082   3,905,000D,A,P   2,395,082 D   150,000 E
Accounts payable
  10,285,029   12,745,439   23,030,468   23,030,468
Accrued expenses (includes income taxes)
  22,080,680   13,120,128   35,200,808   (473,831)M  35,999,811   (160,000)B   (69,166)N   (60,000)E   1,562,000 P
Customer deposits
  6,233,587   �   6,233,587   6,233,587
Deferred warranty
  679,014   �   679,014   679,014

Total current liabilities
  44,223,419   48,476,019   92,699,438   (12,461,927)  80,237,511
Long-Term Debt:

Notes payable to bank
  3,310   1,937,303   1,940,613   (1,937,303)C  3,310
Other Long-Term Liabilities:

Rent related accruals
  4,118,330   �   4,118,330   4,118,330
Deferred warranty

Edgar Filing: SOUND ADVICE INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 108

  1,356,746   �   1,356,746   1,356,746
Deferred tax liabilities
  816,342   �   816,342   816,342
Capital lease obligations
  �   1,235,449   1,235,449   1,235,449
Other long-term liabilities
  �   3,531,100   3,531,100   3,531,100

Total liabilities
  50,518,147   55,179,871   105,698,018   (14,399,230)  91,298,788
Stockholders� Equity:

Common stock
  205,179   39,733   244,912   (39,733)A  250,606   45,427 A
Additional paid in capital
  146,559,302   12,623,183   159,182,485   (12,623,183)A  243,048,520   1,138,505 A
Accumulated other comprehensive income
  131,899   �   131,899   (710,746)M  (578,848)
Retained earnings
  45,510,457   16,187,936   61,698,393   45,076,707   (240,000)B   (16,187,936)A   (103,750)N   (90,000)E
Less treasury stock
  (1,889,764)  �   (1,889,764)   (1,889,764)

Total stockholders� equity
  190,517,073   28,850,852   219,367,925   66,539,297   285,907,222

Total
 $241,035,220  $84,030,723  $325,065,943  $52,140,066  $377,206,009

Edgar Filing: SOUND ADVICE INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 109

74

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
Assumes a five-day average closing price of $21.00 per share of Tweeter common stock

Tweeter Sound Advice Combined Pro Forma
9/30/00 10/31/00 Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Total revenue $404,729,388 $188,041,563 $592,770,951 $5,486,036 F $598,256,987
Cost of sales
  (256,448,608)  (120,957,938   (377,406,546)  (2,535,941)G  (379,942,487)

Gross profit
  148,280,780   67,083,625   215,364,405   2,950,095   218,314,500
Selling expenses
  101,672,490   45,242,266   146,914,756   5,486,036 F  149,864,851   (2,535,941)G
Corporate, general and administrative expenses
  19,341,702   13,353,718   32,695,420   (1,096,808)H  31,748,612   150,000 E
Amortization of i

Edgar Filing: SOUND ADVICE INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 110